laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, entitled "an act to provide for the publication of legal decisions,"" (be and [and] the same) is hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 24, 1865,

CHAPTER 67.

[Published March 2, 1865.]

AN ACT to vacate a certain portion of Kelley's addition to the village of Cambria, in Columbia county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. That the portion of Kelley's addition to vacated. the village of Cambria, in the county of Columbia, which is contained in blocks number six (6,) fourteen (14) and fifteen (15,) and situate on section thirty-one (31,) in township number thirteen (13) north, of range number twelve (12) east, be hereby vacated : provided, that such vacation shall not in any wise affect or impair any assessment thereof heretofore made, nor any tax heretofore levied thereon, or levied on any lot, tract or parcel thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1865.

CHAPTER 68.

[Published March 2, 1865.]

AN ACT to authorize the treasurer of the city of Oshkosh to retain the fees for the collection of taxes in the said city.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

May retain fees

SECTION 1. The city treasurer of the city of Oshkosh \$1,200.